
Case No. 09-1830

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party—Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party—Appellee.

**On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOW CORNING CORPORATION

Deborah Greenspan
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-3100

John Donley
Douglas G. Smith
David Mathues
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Counsel for Appellant Dow Corning Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	8
I. The MDL Claims Procedures And Guidelines.....	8
A. The MDL Guidelines.	9
B. The MDL Court’s 1997 Ruling.....	13
C. The MDL’s Consistent Interpretation That Disability A Requires Both Vocational and Self-Care Disability.	15
II. The Plan’s Express Incorporation Of The MDL Guidelines And Interpretations As Of February 2003.....	16
III. The SF-DCT’s Adherence To The MDL Guidelines.....	19
IV. Claimants’ Unsuccessful Effort To Urge The MDL Court To Change Its Guidelines.	21
V. The District Court’s Ruling Rejecting The MDL Court’s Articulation Of Its Own Guidelines.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
I. The District Court Exceeded Its Authority When It Ordered The Claims Administrator To Change Its Guidelines And Disregard The MDL Court’s Rulings.....	32
A. The Plan Authorizes And Directs The Claims Administrator To Follow The Guidelines In Effect As Of February 2003.....	33
B. The Plan’s Dispute Resolution Provision Underscores That The District Court Cannot Overturn Eligibility Criteria In Existence As Of February 2003.....	35
C. The Plan Also Gives The Claims Administrator Discretion To Follow MDL Court Interpretations Subsequent to Plan Confirmation.	37
D. The MDL Court’s Rulings Were Not Shown The Deference They Deserve.....	38
II. The Plain Language Of The Disability A Definition Requires Claimants To Demonstrate Total Disability With Respect To Both Vocation And Self-Care.	39
A. The Plain Language Of The Disability A Definition Demonstrates That The MDL Court’s Interpretation Was Correct.	40
B. Additional Plan Provisions Confirm That “Disability A” Claimants Must Demonstrate Total Disability With Respect To Both Vocation And Self-Care.	44
C. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent With The Entire Structure Of The MDL Criteria And Simply Makes No Sense.	45
III. The District Court Made Procedural Errors, Including Relying On Immaterial And Inadmissible Extrinsic Evidence.....	46
A. The Extrinsic Evidence Is Immaterial.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Extrinsic “Evidence” Regarding Pre-1997 MDL Claims Office Practice Is Refuted By Judge Pointer’s Express, Contemporaneous Finding.	48
C. The Extrinsic “Evidence” Regarding Pre-1997 MDL Claims Office Practice Was Inadmissible Hearsay.	50
D. The District Court Improperly Accepted the CAC’s Evidence Without Holding an Evidentiary Hearing.	53
IV. The District Court’s Ruling Threatens To Deplete Funds Available To Pay Other Claimants.	53
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCUMENTS IN THE DISTRICT COURT DOCKET (00-0005)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 380 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Bunch v. Hodel</i> , 793 F.2d 129 (6th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Cromeens, Holloman, Sibert, Inc. v. AB Volvo</i> , 349 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Daly v. Kochanowicz</i> , 884 N.Y.S.2d 144 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	42
<i>Diversified Energy, Inc. v. TVA</i> , 223 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2000)	43, 44
<i>Fisher v. City of Memphis</i> , 234 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Gonzales v. Galvin</i> , 151 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo. Ass’n</i> , 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Heights Driving School, Inc. v. Top Driver, Inc.</i> , 51 Fed. Appx. 932 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Hollenbach v. Barnhart</i> , 71 F. App’x 813 (10th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Huguley v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 999 F.2d 142 (6th Cir. 1993)	29, 39
<i>In re Celotex Corp.</i> , 487 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007)	43, 44, 45

In re Construction Alternatives, Inc.,
2 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 1993)42

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
244 B.R. 634 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 18, 27, 32

In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,
447 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006) 28, 29

In re Lipper Holdings, LLC,
766 N.Y.S.2d 561 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....46

In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.,
219 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000)28

In re Shenango Group, Inc.,
501 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2007)28

In re Weber,
25 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1994)28

Kellogg Co. v. Sabhlok,
471 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2006)45

Kendrick v. Bland,
931 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1991)38

Moore v. KUKA Welding Sys. & Robot Corp.,
171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999)50

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) 27, 28

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Engler,
146 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1998)29

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Granholm,
475 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2007)48

United States v. Brika,
416 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2005)51

<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 348 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Laster</i> , 258 F.3d 525, 529 (6th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	51
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 437 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Vision Info. Servs., LLC. v. C.I.R.</i> , 419 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>West, Weir & Bartel, Inc. v. Mary Carter Paint Co.</i> , 255 N.E.2d 709 (N.Y. 1969)	28
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)	48
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1334	7
FED. R. EVID. 803(6).....	51
FED. R. EVID. 805.....	50
TREATISES	
JACK B. WEINSTEIN & MARGARET A. BERGER, WEINSTEIN’S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2006)	51
